900480381 01/07/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM504734

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | RESUBMISSION |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900478266 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| CIW Enterprises, Inc. | | 12/17/2018 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CornellCookson, LLC | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 24 Elmwood Avenue | |
| Internal Address: | Crestwood Industrial Park | |
| City: | Mountaintop | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 18707 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|---------------|
| Serial Number: | 87952354 | ENTRYDEFENDER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5706963320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5707144000

msmolow@smolowlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Mitchell A. Smolow Address Line 1: 720 Hampton Road

Address Line 4: Shavertown, PENNSYLVANIA 18708

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 156.065 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Mitchell A. Smolow |
| SIGNATURE: | /Mitchell A. Smolow/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/07/2019 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=00015210#page1.tif source=00015210#page2.tif source=00015149#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0158 900480381

source=00015149#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0159



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

January 07, 2019

PTAS

MITCHELL A. SMOLOW 720 HAMPTON ROAD SHAVERTOWN, PA 18708



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. The document submitted has been non-recorded due to a customer request to stop processing this transaction.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Wednesday, February 6, 2019, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 2.197 or 2.198 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the ETAS website at http://etas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 900478266

Access Code: 8AJCFEXDV9V4BZA

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

TRAYNA LAWRENCE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV TRADEMARK

REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0160

OP \$40.00 87952354

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ion v1.1 ETAS ID: TM502507

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| CIW Enterprises, Inc. | | 12/17/2018 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CornellCookson, LLC | |
|-------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 24 Elmwood Avenue | |
| Internal Address: | Crestwood Industrial Park | |
| City: | Mountaintop | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 18707 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|---------------|
| Serial Number: | 87952354 | ENTRYDEFENDER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5706963320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5707144000

Email: msmolow@smolowlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mitchell A. Smolow Address Line 1: 720 Hampton Road

Address Line 4: Shavertown, PENNSYLVANIA 18708

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Mitchell A. Smolow |
|--------------------|----------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Mitchell A. Smolow/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/18/2018 |

Total Attachments: 2 source=00015149#page1.tif source=00015149#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0161

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas CIW Enterprises, Inc., (the "applicant"), has filed a trademark application (the

"application"), serial no. 87952354 on June 7, 2018, to the mark EntryDefender;

and

Whereas, CornellCookson, LLC (the "assignee"), whose post office address is 24

Elmwood Avenue, Crestwood Industrial Park, Mountaintop, Pennsylvania, United States, 18707,

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, interest, and goodwill in the same.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is

acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, applicant, by these presents does sell,

assign and transfer unto assignee the full and exclusive right to the application and the entire

right, title, interest, and goodwill in and to any and all trademarks throughout the world.

Applicant authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

the United States Trademark Registration to the assignee of the entire right, title, interest, and

goodwill in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its legal

representatives, to the full end of the term for which the registration may be granted, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held by applicant had this assignment and sale not been

made.

Applicant, through the undersigned duly authorized representative, declares that all

statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on

information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with

the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or

{00015148.DOC; | }

į

TRADEMARK REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0162

imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application.

CIW Enterprises, Inc.

By: Mane: PAUL J. SUGARMAN

Title: VP-FINANCE & CFO

{00015148.DOC; 1 }

RECORDED: 12/18/2018

2